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SUMMARY OF BKR’S U.S. TAX PRACTICE GROUP TELEMEETING

January 16, 2017; 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time
I.  Convention  

Maureen Schwartz, bkr@bkr.com (Executive Office), convened the telemeeting at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time, and turned the call over to the chair, John Beauston (Charleston). Participating were:
	John Beauston – Chair (Charleston)
	john.beauston@fullservicecpa.com

	David Bove (Tampa)
	dbove@dwightdarby.com

	Jamie Brewer (Omaha)
	jbrewer@blandcpa.com

	Valerie Colin (Los Angeles)
	vcolin@gscpa.com

	Robert Creed (Boston)
	rcreed@kpm-us.com

	Steve Custer (Louisville)
	scuster@dmlo.com

	Gary DeBellis (Rochester)
	gdebellis@daviekaplan.com

	Marcia Geltman (Mt. Arlington)
	mgeltman@nisivoccia.com

	Jason Goloboy (Boston)
	jgoloboy@kpm-us.com

	Byron Ishiwata (San Jose)
	byroni@jyac.com 

	Greg Lamping (Columbus)
	glamping@rudler.com

	Scott Larson (Vancouver)
	slarson@lohncaulder.com

	Patrick Lysobey (Cleveland)
	patrickl@hobe.com

	Margaret McDeed (Tampa)
	mmcdeed@dwightdarby.com

	Ken Newhouse (Charleston)
	ken.newhouse@fullservicecpa.com

	Brook Scarr (Toronto)
	bscarr@sfgroup.ca

	Mike Seelhoff (Omaha)
	mseelhoff@blandcpa.com

	Kevin Stedman (Cleveland)
	kevins@hobe.com

	Rob Swenson (Chicago)
	rswenson@orba.com

	Alan Tippett (Ottawa)
	atippett@welchllp.com

	Donna Urian (Philadelphia Region)
	durian@fischercunnane.com

	Margaret Valentin (San Juan)
	mvalentin@psvpr.com

	Paul Wallace (Baltimore)
	pwallace@gma-cpa.com

	Heather Walters (Charleston)
	heather.walters@fullservicecpa.com

	Torrie White (Bridgeport)
	twhite@baileymoore.com

	John Wood (Columbus) 
	jwood@rudler.com


II. New filing dates – Early automatic extensions for partnerships?
Valerie Colin asked what other members are doing.  She said the filing deadline for a 1065 in California is April 15, but a single member LLC 568 would depend upon whether the owner is a corporation or an individual.  John Beauston said his firm created a timeline for all of the different entities.  If multi-state, they made the deadlines consistent with the federal deadlines, unless they know for sure that the state deadline came before the federal.  Donna Urian said her firm is trying to complete the returns, but have the extensions prepared just in case.  Many agreed that you can usually anticipate early on those clients who will need to be extended.  Greg Lamping sent an email blast to clients late last year advising of the filing dates and, that if not adhered to, they would be extended.  Most on the call are on “Extend Mode.”
III. Form 8867 – New due diligence requirements/new questions on forms
Pat Lysobey said he went to a seminar and was advised that you must get the 1098 Ts before you can claim the educational tax credit.  John agreed, and said he would be discussing this topic with the staff on his “lunch and learn” agenda.  His firm holds “lunch and learns” with the staff every other week on the various tax forms, and they go through every line item and review where the numbers come from and what they mean.  
IV. Any way to avoid Thomson Reuters new log-in feature for UltraTax and GoFileRoom?
Jamie Brewer asked whether anyone found a way to work around Thomson Reuters’ professional suite that now requires log-ins to open each of the features of the software and automatic log-outs.  Marcia Geltman said they extended their 30-minute re-login requirement for GoFileRoom to 180 minutes.  John said that if you log-in using the icon on Quick Launch, it seems to extend the time significantly before you get timed out.
V.  SurePrep - Any user updates since October meeting?
John discussed the presentation at the October meeting on XCM solutions and advised that his firm was going with SurePrep.  Valerie used SurePrep in the past, but is now using CCH’s pre-populating software.  Marcia has gone back to manually entering the numbers after trying both Gruntworx and SurePrep.   
VI.  Overtime pay versus bonuses
John said his firm still pays straight time and overtime for hours worked over 40, but is seeing that firms in his area were no longer paying overtime, but building it into the base salary in addition to a small discretionary bonus.  Mike Seelhoff doesn’t pay overtime to professional staff, but does pay bonuses.  Valerie pays overtime to all professional staff under the manager level.  
VII.  Changes to tax laws and estimated payments
Donna asked how firms are handling estimated tax payments with the anticipated changes coming.  Most said they were going with the 2016 laws and will adjust accordingly.    

VIII.  States requiring drivers’ licenses to e-file
New York and Ohio require them this year (see attached document for New York).  Jason Goloboy added the request to their organizers on a separate colored sheet of paper in preparation that they will be required in Massachusetts.
IX. Adjournment

The telemeeting was adjourned at 2:50 p.m.  The next call is scheduled for April 25 at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time.
